West
Yorkshire

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON
STREET, LEEDS

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND

YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 JUNE
(Pages 1 - 8)

5. CAPITAL SPENDING & PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 9 -78)

6. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Pages 79 - 88)

7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INVESTMENT

PANEL HELD ON 4 JUNE
(Pages 89 - 92)

Signed:
Bl

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshi.re

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A,
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council

Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise
Partnership

Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council

Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council

Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council

Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council

Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

In attendance:

John Nolan SQW

Rebecca Pates SQW

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Rachel Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority

James Bennett WYCA

Caroline Farnham-Crossland West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Jess McNeill WYCA

Leanne Walsh West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Phil Davies West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

79. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denise Jeffery.

80. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

81. Exempt Information
[...]
economic impact and
so value for money was deemed highly important as was the assessment of
how schemes related to one another. The schemes were all long term capital
projects and as such members acknowledged only early evidence of impact
was available at present.

Resolved: That the year-end performance of the Combined Authority Capital
Programme and the progress in implementing the Growth Deal including the
Transport Fund be noted.

Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which presented a number of West
Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire
plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for consideration by
the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s
assurance process.



Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

¢ Mirfield to Dewsbury to Leeds (M2D2L)

¢ South East Bradford Link Road (SEBLR)

¢ Halifax Living

¢ City Connect Phase 3

¢ Gain Lane Enterprise Zone

¢ West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office Accommodation
Project

The Committee was also advised of the following three decisions made
through delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the
last meeting:

¢ Project Lapwing
¢ Leeds City Region Growth Service
¢ Garforth Rail Station Park and Ride

Resolved:

(i) Thatin respect of Mirfield to Dewsbury to Leeds project the Investment
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(@)

(b)

That the M2D2L project proceeds through decision point 2 and
work commences on activity 3 (outline business case).

That an indicative approval of the Combined Authority’s contribution
of £12.5 million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire
plus Transport Fund) is given with full approval to spend being
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).
The total project va
[...]
million at programme level.

42



2.91

2.92

Assurance pathway and approval route

Assurance pathway Approval route Forecast
approval date

Change request (activity 6) | Recommendation: Combined Authority's 11/07/2019
Programme Appraisal Team

Decision: Investment Committee

7 (Review and close) Recommendation: Combined Authority's | 09/01/2020
Programme Appraisal Team

Decision: Combined Authority's Director of
Delivery

Assurance Tolerances

Assurance tolerances

That the scheme costs remain within the costs within the overall programme budget and costs
identified in this report

That timescales remain within three months of those identified in this report

Project responsibilities

Senior Responsible Officer James Gilchrist, City of York Council
Project Manager Gary Frost, City of York Council
Combined Authority case officer Paul Coy

Appraisal summary

The rationale for the change request is clearly set out and the scheme
promoter has provided additional information to substantiate the need for
additional costs. The change is affordable due to the costs remaining within
the overall programme budget and having the option to reduce scale and
scope of future phases of the programme. A recommended condition is for
scheme cost estimates to be revised, showing the re-profiled risk and
contingency budgets for the programme.

Recommendations
That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The change request to the YORR Phase 1 (A1237 — B1224 Wetherby
Road Junction upgrade) to approve the additional expenditure for
encountered issues on site during the construction phase is approved.
This is subject to the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team’s
acceptance of revised scheme cost estimates, showing the re-profiled
risk and contingency budgets.

43



(i)  The total cost of Phase 1 of the YORR scheme is increased to £4.054
million from £3.599 million, with the additional costs of £266,581 being
met through the existing programme budget o
[...]
hority case officer Asif Abed

Appraisal summary

2.110 The change request details the opportunity taken by the Combined Authority

2.111

2.112

to secure further funding made available by DEFRA, to enable delivery of an
expanded project and a wider geographical spread of benefits.

The promoter has evidenced that the acceptance of further funding to expand
the project was supported by the market demand feedback from bus
operators.

The increase in funding does not impact on existing Combined Authority
funding programmes given the additional funding is from an external public
sector body, supplemented with an increased element of bus operator match
contribution. The City Region will benefit from the additional output and the
significant environmental and health benefits it will yield, supporting delivery of
local and regional transport strategies and policies, as well as priority area 3 of
the City Region Strategic Economic Plan.

48




2.113 The endorsement of extended delivery timescales to 31 March 2020 by
DEFRA is justified given the promoter demonstrating the expanded project is
not deliverable within the existing scope timescales.

Recommendations

2.114 That the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that
the change request to approve :

(i)

(ii)

(iif)
(iv)

(v)

The increase total scheme costs of from £6.088 million to £9.570 million,
(an increase of £3.482 million) is approved. This increase is funded from
£2.976 million of additional DEFRA grant and an estimate of a further
£506,000 bus operator match contribution.

The increase the Combined Authority contribution to the scheme from
£5.06 million to £8.036 million, (an increase of £2.976 million) is
approved. This will be funded from the additional DEFRA grant awarded
to Combined Authority.

The revised delivery timescales to 31 March 2020.

For the Combined Authority to enter into a grant agreement with the
preferred bus operator/s following procurement, for expenditure of up to
£2.
[...]
on point 5 (full business case with finalised
costs) taking the total project development cost approval to £4.585
million.

That to fund land acquisition costs of up to £2.5 million is approved, with
final approval to claim against this approval delegated to the Combined
Authority’s Managing Director when finalised costs are known.

The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Funding
Agreement with Calderdale Council for expenditure of up to £7.085
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4 and 5
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances
outlined in this report.

Harrogate Road / New Line project

The Investment Committee approves that:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

The Harrogate Road / New Line project proceeds through decision point
4 and work commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised
costs).

An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £6.765
million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire Plus Transport
Fund) is given with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme
has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full
business case with finalised costs). The total project value is £11.427
million.

Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5

52



7.4

7.5

through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Halifax Station Gateway
That Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The change request to the Halifax Station Gateway project to provide
£247,336 of additional development funds is approved.

(i) The timeframe extension outlined in this report is approved.

(i) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding
agreement with Calderdale Council for additional expenditure of
£247,336 taking the total approval up to £1.355 million from the West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 through
a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances
outlined in this report.

York Outer Ring Road (YORR) Phase 1
That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The change request to the York Outer Ring Road (YORR) Phase 1
(A1237 — B1224 Wetherby Road Junction upgrade) to approve the
additional expenditure for encountered issues on site during the
construction phase is approved. This is subject to the Combined
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team’s acceptance of revised scheme
cost estimates, showing the re-profiled risk and contingency budgets.

(i) The total cost of Phase 1 of the YORR scheme is increased to £4.054
million from £3.599 million, with the additional costs of £266,581 being
met through the existing programme budget of £38.276 million.

(i) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding
agreement with City of York Council for additional total approved
expenditure of up to £266,581 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport
Fund.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by the
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

53



7.6

8.1

Clean Bus Technology Fund

That the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that
the change request to the Clean Bus Technology Fund is approved :

(i)

(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

To increase total scheme costs of from £6.088 million to £9.570 million,
(an increase of £3.482 million) is approved. This increase is funded from
£2.976 million of additional DEFRA grant and an estimate of a further
£506,000 bus operator match contribution.

To increase the Combined Authority contribution to the scheme from
£5.06 million to £8.036 million, (an increase of £2.976 million) is
approved. This will be funded from the additional DEFRA grant awarded
to Combined Authority.

To endorse the revised delivery timescales to 31 March 2020.

For the Combined Authority to enter into grant agreement/s with the
preferred bus operator following procurement, for expenditure of up to
£2.976 million, to be funded from the additional DEFRA grant secured by
the Combined Authority.

Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway
and Approval Route outlined in this report following a recommendation by
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this
report.

Background documents

None as part of this report.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Background to the report

Appendix 2 - Kirklees Cycling and Walking Early Gateway Transformation

Package business case summary

Appendix 3 — Ultra Low Emission Buses business case summary

Appendix 4 — A629 Phase 4 business case summary

Appendix 5 - Harrogate Road — New Line business case summary

54



Agenda Iltem 5

Appendix 1

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Appendix 1: Background to the report
Information

1.1 This report puts forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a
number of schemes for approval by the Combined Authority, following
consideration by the West Yorkshire and York’s Investment Committee. The
Combined Authority will recall that a three stage a
[...]
may appoint an advisory sub-committee under Section
102(4)(b) Local Government Act 1972. Political balance requirements under
Section 15 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 apply to the appointment
of members of the Combined Authority to a sub-committee, unless waived by
Section 17 of the 1989 Act.

Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

80



7.1

Recommendations

That the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee:

7.1.1

7.1.2

713

7.1.5

7.1.6

Notes the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire and York
Investment Committee attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

Notes the appointments made by the Combined Authority of the Chair
and Deputy Chair of the West Yorkshire and York Investment
Committee.

Appoints the Business Investment Panel on the terms of reference
set out in Appendix 2, with a quorum of 4 voting members, to include:

¢ 2 members of the Combined Authority or local authority co-optee,
and
e 2 private sector representatives.

Appoints to the Business Investment Panel, members of the Combined
Authority as set out in Appendix 3 to this report in accordance with
Section 17 Local Government and Housing Act 1989, and other voting
members to the Panel as set out in Appendix 3.

Appoints:

e Councillor Blake as Chair of the Business Investment Panel, and
e Simon Wright as Deputy Chair of the Business Investment Panel.

Notes the dates of the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee
and the Business Investment Panel meetings as set out in the calendar
of meetings approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual
Meeting.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Terms of Reference for the West Yorkshire and York Investment

Committee

Appendix 2 — Terms of Reference for the Business Investment Panel
Appendix 3 — Membership of the Business Investment Panel

81



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Ilt

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

In attendance:

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Caroline Farnham-Crossland West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence at the meeting.

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public. 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 11 June

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held 
on the 11 June be approved. 



5. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Kirklees Cycling and Walking Early Gateway Transformation Package.
 Ultra-Low Emission Bus
 A629 Phase 4
 Harrogate Road – New Line Junction Improvement 
 Halifax Station Gateway
 York Outer Ring Road Junctions Improvement Programme – Phase 1
 Clean Bus Technology Fund

Regarding the Ultra-Low Emission Bus scheme members asked officers to 
ensure public funds are safeguarded and opportunities to retain assets in 
public ownership are explored when entering into a legal agreement with a 
prospective owner. 

The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting:

 Investment Readiness Support Programme 

Resolved:

(i) That in respect of the Kirklees Cycling and Walking Early Gateway 
Transformation Package the Investment Committee recommends to the 
Combined Authority:

(a) That the Kirklees Cycling and Walking Early Gateway 
Transformation Package proceed through decision point 2 (case 
paper) and work commences on activity 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs).

(b) That an indicative approval be given to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £1.895 million, which will be funded through the 
Transforming Cities Fund, with full approval to spend being granted 
once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total 
project value is £2.2 million.

(c) That the development costs of £337,000 are approved (including 
£150,000 for advanced construction works on the Huddersfield 



element) in order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs).

(d) That future approvals be made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(ii) That in respect of the Ultra-Low Emission Bus the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Ultra-Low Emission Bus (ULEB) scheme proceeds through 
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs).

(b) That an indicative approval is given to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £1.650 million (which will be funded through £1.033 
million from Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) 
and £617,000 from the DfT ULEB scheme fund), with full approval 
to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through 
the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs). The total project value of £2.7 million.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance  
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(iii) That in respect of the A629 Phase 4 the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the A629 Phase 4 scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £25.928 
million is given from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs.)

(c) That additional development costs of £3.94 million be approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs) taking the total project development cost 
approval to £4.585 million.

(d) That to fund land acquisition costs of up to £2.5 million be 
approved, with final approval to claim against this approval 
delegated to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director when 
finalised costs are known.



(e) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Calderdale Council for 
expenditure of up to £7.085 million from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund.

(f) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(iv) That in respect of the Harrogate Road / New Line project the Investment 
Committee approves:

(a) That the Harrogate Road / New Line project proceeds through 
decision point 4 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £6.765 million (which will be funded through the 
West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund) be given with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through 
the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs). The total project value is £11.427 million.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(v) That in respect of Halifax Station Gateway the Investment Committee 
resolved: 

(a) That the change request to the Halifax Station Gateway project to 
provide £247,336 of additional development funds be approved. 

(b) That the timeframe extension outlined in this report be approved.

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Calderdale Council for additional 
expenditure of £247,336 taking the total approval up to £1.355 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund. 

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  



(vi) That in respect of the York Outer Rind Road Junctions Improvement 
Programme – Phase 1 the Investment Committee recommends to the 
Combined Authority that: 

(a) That the change request to the YORR Phase 1 (A1237 – B1224 
Wetherby Road Junction upgrade) to approve the additional 
expenditure for encountered issues on site during the construction 
phase be approved. This is subject to the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team’s acceptance of revised scheme cost 
estimates, showing the re-profiled risk and contingency budgets.

(b) That the total cost of Phase 1 of the YORR scheme is increased to 
£4.054 million from £3.599 million, with the additional costs of 
£266,581 being met through the existing programme budget of 
£38.276 million.

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with City of York Council for additional 
total approved expenditure of up to £266,581 from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report.

(vii)  That in respect of the Clean Bus Technology Fund the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the increase total scheme costs of from £6.088 million to 
£9.570 million, (an increase of £3.482 million) be approved. This 
increase is funded from £2.976 million of additional DEFRA grant 
and an estimate of a further £506,000 bus operator match 
contribution.

(b) That the Combined Authority contribution to the scheme from £5.06 
million to £8.036 million, (an increase of £2.976 million) be 
approved. This will be funded from the additional DEFRA grant 
awarded to Combined Authority.

(c) That the revised delivery timescales to 31 March 2020 be 
approved.

(d) That the Combined Authority to enter into a grant agreement with 
the preferred bus operator/s following procurement, for expenditure 
of up to £2.976 million, to be funded from the additional DEFRA 
grant secured by the Combined Authority.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 



Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report.

 

(a) A629 (Phase 4)

(vii) That in respect of the A629 Phase 4 the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the A629 Phase 4 scheme proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of 
£25.928 million is given from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund with full approval to spend being granted 
once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs.)

(c) That additional development costs of £3.94 million be 
approved in order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs) taking the total 
project development cost approval to £4.585 million.

(d) That to fund land acquisition costs of up to £2.5 million be 
approved, with final approval to claim against this approval 
delegated to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
when finalised costs are known.

(e) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Calderdale Council for 
expenditure of up to £7.085 million from the West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund.

(f) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
approval pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
including at decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This 
will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report.



(b) Harrogate Road - New Line (Transport Scheme)

(viii) That in respect of the Harrogate Road / New Line project the 
Investment Committee approves:

(a) That the Harrogate Road / New Line project proceeds 
through decision point 4 and work commences on activity 5 
(full business case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £6.765 million (which will be funded through 
the West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund) be given with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total 
project value is £11.427 million.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report including at decision point 5 through a delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(c) Halifax Station Gateway (Transport Scheme)

(ix) That in respect of Halifax Station Gateway the Investment 
Committee resolved: 

(a) That the change request to the Halifax Station Gateway 
project to provide £247,336 of additional development funds 
be approved. 

(b) That the timeframe extension outlined in this report be 
approved.

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Calderdale Council for 
additional expenditure of £247,336 taking the total approval 
up to £1.355 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund. 

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
approval pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
including at decision point 5 through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 



remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

(d) York Outer Ring Road Junctions (Transport Scheme)

(x) That in respect of the York Outer Rind Road Junctions 
Improvement Programme – Phase 1 the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(a) That the change request to the YORR Phase 1 (A1237 – 
B1224 Wetherby Road Junction upgrade) to approve the 
additional expenditure for encountered issues on site during 
the construction phase be approved. This is subject to the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team’s 
acceptance of revised scheme cost estimates, showing the 
re-profiled risk and contingency budgets.

(b) That the total cost of Phase 1 of the YORR scheme is 
increased to £4.054 million from £3.599 million, with the 
additional costs of £266,581 being met through the existing 
programme budget of £38.276 million.

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with City of York Council for 
additional total approved expenditure of up to £266,581 from 
the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
approval pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

(e) Clean Bus Technology Fund

(i) That in respect of the Clean Bus Technology Fund the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the increase total scheme costs of from £6.088 million 
to £9.570 million, (an increase of £3.482 million) be 
approved. This increase is funded from £2.976 million of 
additional DEFRA grant and an estimate of a further 
£506,000 bus operator match contribution.

(b) That the Combined Authority contribution to the scheme from 
£5.06 million to £8.036 million, (an increase of £2.976 
million) be approved. This will be funded from the additional 
DEFRA grant awarded to Combined Authority.

(c) That the revised delivery timescales to 31 March 2020 be 



approved.

(d) That the Combined Authority to enter into a grant agreement 
with the preferred bus operator/s following procurement, for 
expenditure of up to £2.976 million, to be funded from the 
additional DEFRA grant secured by the Combined Authority.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
approval pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

6. Governance Arrangements

Members considered a report which outlined the governance arrangements for 
the Investment Committee and the appointment the Business Investment 
Panel as an advisory sub-committee of the West Yorkshire and York 
Investment Committee. 

Resolved: 

That the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee:

(i) Notes the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire and York
Investment Committee attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

(ii) Notes the appointments made by the Combined Authority of the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee. 

(iii) Appoints the Business Investment Panel on the terms of reference 
set out in Appendix 2, with a quorum of 4 voting members, to 
include:

 2 members of the Combined Authority or local authority co-
optee, and 

 2 private sector representatives.

(iv) Appoints to the Business Investment Panel, members of the 
Combined Authority as set out in Appendix 3 to this report in 
accordance with Section 17 Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, and other voting members to the Panel as set out in 
Appendix 3.  

(v) Appoints:

 Councillor Blake as Chair of the Business Investment Panel, 
and

 Simon Wright as Deputy Chair of the Business Investment 



Panel.

(vi) Notes the dates of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee and the Business Investment Panel meetings as set out 
in the calendar of meetings approved by the Combined Authority at 
the Annual Meeting.

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 4 June

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on the 4 
June be noted.  


